
 

Lloyd White 

Head of Democratic Services 

London Borough of Hillingdon, 

Phase II, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 

 

 Putting our residents first 

   

Pensions 
Committee 

  

 
To Members of the Committee: 
 
Stuart Mathers (Chairman) 

Tony Burles (Vice-Chairman) 

Kaushik Banerjee 

Mohammed Islam 

John Riley  

 

 
 
 
 

   

Date: THURSDAY, 8 JUNE 2023 
 

 

Time: 5.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 - 
CIVIC CENTRE 
 

Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Media are welcome to attend.  

 
This agenda is available online at: 
www.hillingdon.gov.uk or use a smart 
phone camera and scan the code below: 
 

 

  
 
 
Published: Wednesday, 31 May 2023 

 Contact: Steve Clarke 
Email: sclarke2@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 
  

Public Document Pack

http://www.hillingdon.gov.uk/


 
 
 
 

 

Useful information for  
residents and visitors 
 

Travel and parking 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services.  
 
Please enter via main reception and visit the 
security desk to sign-in and collect a visitor’s 
pass. You will then be directed to the 
Committee Room.  
 
Accessibility 
 
For accessibility option regarding this agenda 
please contact Democratic Services.  For those 
hard of hearing an Induction Loop System is 
available for use in the various meeting rooms.  
 
Attending, reporting and filming of meetings 
 
For the public part of this meeting, residents and the media are welcomed to attend, and if 
they wish, report on it, broadcast, record or film proceedings as long as it does not disrupt 
proceedings. It is recommended to give advance notice to ensure any particular 
requirements can be met. The Council will provide a seating area for residents/public, an 
area for the media and high speed WiFi access to all attending. The officer shown on the 
front of this agenda should be contacted for further information and will be available at the 
meeting to assist if required. Kindly ensure all mobile or similar devices on silent mode. 
Please note that the Council may also record or film this meeting and publish this online. 
 
Emergency procedures 
 
If there is a FIRE, you will hear a continuous alarm. Please follow the signs to the nearest 
FIRE EXIT and assemble on the Civic Centre forecourt. Lifts must not be used unless 
instructed by a Fire Marshal or Security Officer. 
 
In the event of a SECURITY INCIDENT, follow instructions issued via the tannoy, a Fire 
Marshal or a Security Officer. Those unable to evacuate using the stairs, should make their 
way to the signed refuge locations. 

 



 

Agenda 
 
 
 

 

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting  
 

3 Minutes of the meeting dated 22 March 2023 1 - 6 
 

4 Minutes of the Meeting held on 11 May 2023 (AGM) 7 - 8 
 

5 To confirm that items marked Part I will be considered in public and 
those marked Part II will be considered in private 

 
 

 

PART I - Members, Public and Press 

6 2021/22 External Audit Update 9 - 84 
 

7 Administration Report 85 - 126 
 

8 Investment Strategy and Fund Manager Performance - Part I 127 - 134 
 

9 Responsible Investment Update 135 - 142 
 

10 Risk Register Report 143 - 152 
 

11 Governance Report 153 - 166 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

PART II - Members Only 
 
That the reports in Part 2 of this agenda be declared not for publication because they involve the 
disclosure of information in accordance with Section 100(A) and Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) to the 
Local Government Act 1972 (as amended), in that they contain exempt information and that the 
public interest in withholding the information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it. 

 

12 Fund Investment Management Consultancy Contract Award 167 - 178 
 

13 Investment Strategy Review and Manager Updates - Part II 179 - 192 
 

14 2022/23 Budget Outturn & 2023/24 Budget 193 - 196 
 

 



Minutes 
 

 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
 
22 March 2023 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 6 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 
 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillors Stuart Mathers (Chairman) 
Tony Burles (Vice-Chairman) 
Kaushik Banerjee 
Mohammed Islam  
 
LBH Officers Present: 
Andy Evans, Corporate Director of Finance 
James Lake, Head of Pensions, Treasury & Statutory Accounts 
Steve Clarke, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Also Present: 
Roger Hackett, Pension Board Member 
Marie Stokes, Pension Board Member 
Andrew Singh, Isio 
Clare Scott, Independent Adviser 
Charles Pringle, Isio 
Craig Alexander, Hymans Robertson LLP 
Andy Lowe, Hampshire County Council 
David O’Hara,Isio 
 

44.     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Goddard. 
 

45.     DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2) 
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

46.     MINUTES OF THE MEETING DATED 06 DECEMBER 2022  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting dated 06 December 2022 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

47.     TO CONFIRM THAT ITEMS MARKED PART I WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC 
AND THOSE MARKED PART II WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 
4) 
 

 It was confirmed that items 5 to 11 were marked as Part 1 and would be heard in 
public, and that items 12 to 15 were marked as Part 2 and would be considered in 
private. 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



  

48.     ADMINISTRATION REPORT  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

 James Lake, Director of Pensions, Treasury and Statutory Accounts, introduced the 
administration report noting that Hampshire County Council (HCC), as the pensions 
administrator, continued to perform well at 100% across all key performance in
[...]
 it was noted that members would struggle 
to understand them fully given the detail therein, it was suggested that the analysis 
could be packaged in an easy to understand way and disseminated to members online. 
The Committee also sought to understand how the LCIV may adjust their reporting 
down the line to accommodate for future requirements, it was advised that the relevant 

Page 3



  

legislation was forthcoming and that this should be analysed ahead of gauging any 
changes to the way in which the LCIV would report on these matters. 
 
RESOLVED That the Pensions Committee: 
 

1) Noted the fund managers’ ESG activities and compliance efforts; 

2) Noted the Task Force on Climate Related Financial Disclosures reporting; 

3) Noted Stewardship Code progress and delegated authority to Officers to 

complete and make final the submission of the Stewardship Code Report; 

4) Approved the updated Responsible Investment Policy with the discussed 

amendment to the Pooling section of the Policy; 

5) Confirmed that the Conflicts of Interest Policy remained fit for purpose; 

and, 

6) Noted that the annual ESG Impact Assessment and Implementation 

Statement were to be discussed in Part 2 of the meeting. 

 

52.     RISK REGISTER REPORT  (Agenda Item 9) 
 

 James Lake, Director of Pensions, Treasury and Statutory Accounts, introduced the 
report noting that, as requested by the Committee at their previous meeting, the risk 
relating to portfolio liquidity had been split into two to distinguish between investment 
and member liquidity. In addition to this, and following discussions at the previous 
Committee meeting, a new risk relating to key officer risk had been added to the risk 
register. 
 
The Committee discussed risk ‘PEN 8 – ESG – Risk of financial loss through the 
negative impact of ESG matters’; it was noted that ESG was becoming more integral to 
fund managers and the Committee discussed the potential to look at reducing the 
likelihood of the risk, or to keep the possibility of reducing the risk under review going 
forward. Advisors highlighted the importance of keeping the risk on the register as ESG 
matters were still a newer area for fund managers, the categorisation of the risk was 
however open to debate. 
 
The new PEN 14 regarding key officer risk had been assessed with a low impact and 
officers clarified that this was due to the financial impact of the risk being under £500k 
which was relatively small when compared to other risks on the register. It was 
discussed that the PEN 14 risk may have the possibility of resulting in harm of over 
£500k should key officer resource not be at full capacity or where there could be 
recruitment gaps in the team through a challenging recruitment market, it was noted 
that there were short term mitigations where there was transferable expertise in the 
Council’s Finance teams but it was understood that the new key officer risk was fairly 
broad. The Committee were minded to keep the categorisation of the new PEN 14 risk 
under review. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Pensions Committee considered the Risk Register in terms 
of the approach, the specific risks identified, and the measures being taken to 
mitigate those current risks. 
 

Page 4



  

53.     DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME AND TRAINING  (Agenda Item 10) 
 

 The Committee noted the draft work programme and training log and the Chairman 
sought to reiterate the importance of ensuring Committee Members had undertaken the 
relevant training. 
 
RESOLVED That the Pensions Committee: 
 

1. Noted the dates for Pensions Committee meetings; 
2. Made suggestions for future agenda items, working practices and / or 

reviews; and, 
3. Noted the Committee’s training update. 

 

54.     ANNUAL REPORT OF THE PENSION BOARD  (Agenda Item 11) 
 

 Roger Hackett, Chairman of the Pension Board, introduced the annual report of the 
Pension Board for 2022. Members’ attention was drawn to the work done by the Board 
regarding cyber security throughout 2022 noting that the Pensions Regulator had 
tasked Pension Boards to look into this area over the last few years. It was deemed 
that the systems that were currently in place were fit for purpose with the caveat that 
the area needed to be kept under constant review due to the nature of cyber security. It 
was also highlighted that extensive work was being undertaken reporting on the 
effectiveness of the Pension Board which was vital in demonstrating, in conjunction 
with the work of the Pensions Committee, the due diligence and scrutiny of the 
Hillingdon Pension Fund that was required. Thanks were given to the officers that 
assisted the Pension Board in carrying out its duties, the Pensions Committee for 
allowing the Board to have a close working relationship with the Committee, and finally 
the Board Members themselves. 
 
The Pensions Committee thanked the Board Members for their continued hard work 
and engagement, their commitment and for carrying out their pivotal role as a critical 
friend to the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Pensions Committee noted the annual report of the 
Hillingdon Pension Board for the year 2022. 
 

55.     INVESTMENT PART II - STRATEGY REVIEW AND MANAGER UPDATES  (Agenda 
Item 12) 
 

 This item was discussed as a Part II item without the press or public present as the 
information under discussion contained confidential or exempt information as defined 
by law in the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985.  This was because it 
discussed ‘information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information)’ (paragraph 3 of the schedule 
to the Act). 
 

56.     2022/23 BUDGET UPDATE  (Agenda Item 13) 
 

 This item was discussed as a Part II item without the press or public present as the 
information under discussion contained confidential or exempt information as defined 
by law in the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985.  This was because it 
discussed ‘information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information)’ (paragraph 3 of the schedule 
to the Act). 

Page 5



  

 

57.     RESPONSIBLE INVESTMENT PART II  (Agenda Item 14) 
 

 This item was discussed as a Part II item without the press or public present as the 
information under discussion contained confidential or exempt information as defined 
by law in the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985.  This was because it 
discussed ‘information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information)’ (paragraph 3 of the schedule 
to the Act). 
 

58.     INDEPENDENT ADVISER CONTRACT AWARD  (Agenda Item 15) 
 

 This item was discussed as a Part II item without the press or public present as the 
information under discussion contained confidential or exempt information as defined 
by law in the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985.  This was because it 
discussed ‘information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information)’ (paragraph 3 of the schedule 
to the Act). 
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 5.00 pm, closed at 7.25 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Steve Clarke at democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk 
Circulation of these minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the 
Public. 
 

 

Page 6

mailto:democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk


Minutes 
 

 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
 
11 May 2023 
 
Meeting held at Council Chamber - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillors Stuart Mathers (Chairman), Tony Burles (Vice-Chairman), 
Kaushik Banerjee, Mohammed Islam and John Riley 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Nikki O'Halloran, Democratic Services Manager 
 

1.     ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

Action by 

 RESOLVED:  That Councillor Mathers be elected as Chairman of 
the Pensions Committee for the 2023/2024 municipal year.  
 

 

2.     ELECTION OF VICE CHAIRMAN  (Agenda Item 2) 
 

Action by 

 RESOLVED:  That Councillor Burles be elected as Vice Chairman 
of the Pensions Committee for the 2023/2024 municipal year.  
 

 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 9.20 pm, closed at 9.20 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Nikki O'Halloran on democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk.  
Circulation of these minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the 
Public. 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Classification: Public  
Pensions Committee - 8 June 2022 

2021/22 EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE 
 

Committee  Pensions Committee 

   

Officer Reporting  James Lake, Finance 

   

Papers with this report  EY: Pension Fund Draft Audit Results Report, year ended 31 
March 2022  
Pension Fund Accounts 2021/22 

 
HEADLINES 
 
The draft Pension Fund Accounts for 2021/22 are taken from the Councils financial 
statements and are attached to this report for Committee review, prior to the Councils 
financial statements sign off at Audit Committee. 
 
The attached draft report details the work of the external auditor, EY, on the audit of the 
2021/22 Pension Fund Accounts. At the time of writing this report there is one outstanding 
audit task. This is a national issue relating to IAS19 pension valuations which links to the 
Pension Fund IAS26 disclosure. Other than this item, the report shows an expected 
unmodified audit opinion. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
It is recommended that the Pensions Committee note the draft Audit Results Report 
for the 2021/22 Pension Fund accounts. 

 
SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
The Council as an administering authority under the Local Government Pension Scheme 
Regulations is required t
[...]
number of themes including EV transition, water stewardship, 
sustainable farming and mining standards. 
 
During the meeting there was significant discussion on LAPFF’s membership of the 
Workforce Disclosure initiative, a database of workplace standards which in the past 
was supported by government. It was noted that it was best for LAPFF to remain a 
member as there is currently no alternative initiative and to start this piece of again 
would be very costly this is under continuous review. 
 
Cllr Mathers noted that LAPFF has a place on the LGPS SAB. 
 
As part of the meeting the work plan and budget were approved. 
 
Stewardship Code 
Following various meetings held by the Committee and noted in previous reports and 
subsequent requests for information the 2023 Stewardship Code report was prepared 
and reviewed by Committee in May 2023. 
 
The final report was submitted to the Financial Reporting Council ahead of the 31 May 
2023 deadline. The outcome will be announced in approximately four months. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
ESG initiatives circa £95,000 for 22/23.   
 
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
Legal implications are included in the report. 

Page 142



 
 
Classification: Public  
Pensions Committee - 8 June 2023 

 

PENSION FUND RISK REGISTER                                        
 

Committee  Pensions Committee 

   

Officer Reporting  James Lake, Finance 

   

Papers with this report  Pension Fund Risk Register 
 

 
HEADLINES 
 
The purpose of this report is to identify to the Pension Committee the main risks to the 
Pension Fund and to enable them to monitor and review going forward (see Appendix). 
There are two risks which are red. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
It is recommended that Pensions Committee: 
 

1) Consider the Risk Register in terms of the approach, the specific risks 
identified, and the measures being taken to mitigate those current risks; 
and, 
 

2) Remove PEN 12 - Threat of COVID 19 to Business Continuity from the Risk 
Register 

 
SUP
[...]

That the Pensions Committee: 
 

1. Note the dates for Pensions Committee meetings; 
2. Make suggestions for future agenda items, working practices and / or 

reviews; 
3. Note the Committee’s training update; and, 
4. Note the ‘Effectiveness of the Pension Board’ assessment. 

 
SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

Meeting Date  Item 

8 June 2023  Training - Dislocation Funds 

 2021/22 EY PF Audit Results Report 

 Investment update and manager review 

 Responsible Investment  

 Investment Strategy Statement  

 Administration Report 

 Risk Register 

 2022/23 Budget Outturn 

 2023/24 Budget Approval 

 Workplan & Training Log 

 Investment Adviser Contract Award 

26 September 2023  Training tba  

 Investment update and manager review 

 Responsible Investment  

 Investment Strategy Statement 

 Administration Report 

 Risk Register 

 2023/24 Business Plan & Training 
programme 

 Workplan & Training Log 

13 December 2023  Training tba 

 Investment update and manager review 

Page 153

Agenda Item 11



Classification: Public  
Pensions Committee - 8 June 2023 

 Responsible Investment  

 Administration Report 

 Risk Register 

 2023/24 Expense Budget 

 Workplan & Training Log 

 Annual Audit Plan 

26 March 2024  Training tba 

 Investment update and manager review 

 Responsible Investment  

 Investment Strategy Statement 

 Administration Report 

 Risk Register 

 2023/24 Expense Budget 

 Workplan & Training Log 

 
Training 
 
In line with the required competencies set out by CIPFA Knowledge and Skills 
Framework, Pension Committee members should have a general understanding of 
areas associated with their LGPS fiduciary role. Upcoming changes in legislation are 
expected to enforce the need for training and will make it a regulatory requirement for 
Pension Committee members. 
 
To monitor progress against this requirement a log of member training is shown below.  
Pension Committee members are asked to complete the AON CIPFA Knowledge & 
Skills Fram
[...]
aph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
 of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 191

STRICTLY NOT FOR PUBLICATION
Exempt information by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
 of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 193

Agenda Item 14STRICTLY NOT FOR PUBLICATION
Exempt information by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
 of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 195

STRICTLY NOT FOR PUBLICATION
Exempt information by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
 of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting dated 22 March 2023
	4 Minutes of the Meeting held on 11 May 2023 (AGM)
	6 2021/22 External Audit Update
	5a HPF Draft Local Government Audit Results Report
	5b PF Draft Accounts

	7 Administration Report
	6a Hillingdon Partnership Annual Report 2023 v2 (002)
	6b Partnership report - April 2023 v2 - Hillingdon

	8 Investment Strategy and Fund Manager Performance - Part I
	9 Responsible Investment Update
	10 Risk Register Report
	9a. Draft Pension Fund Risk Register
	9b. Draft Pension Fund Risk Register

	11 Governance Report
	10a PB Effectiveness Review

	12 Fund Investment Management Consultancy Contract Award
	11a Pensions Tender Appendix 220523

	13 Investment Strategy Review and Manager Updates - Part II
	12a Alternative Investment Strategy Options_FINAL
	12b LCIV Global Equity Value Fund - Update on Seed Investor Group_

	14 2022/23 Budget Outturn & 2023/24 Budget
	13a Pension Fund Budget






Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 
 

 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
 
8 June 2023 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre 
 
 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillors Stuart Mathers (Chairman) 
Tony Burles (Vice-Chairman) 
Kaushik Banerjee 
Mohammed Islam 
Martin Goddard (present as substitute)  
 
LBH Officers Present:  
James Lake, Director of Pensions, Treasury & Statutory Accounts 
Andy Evans, Corporate Director of Finance 
Tunde Adekoya, Pension Fund Accountant 
Steve Clarke, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Also Present: 
Roger Hackett, Pension Board Member 
Marie Stokes, Pension Board Member 
Tony Noakes, Pension Board Member 
Shane Woodhatch, Pension Board Member 
Andrew Singh, Isio 
Clare Scott, Independent Adviser 
Larisa Midoni, Ernst & Young 
Helen Thompson, Ernst & Young 
Andy Lowe, Hampshire County Council 
David O’Hara, Isio 
 

3.     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 Apologies for absence had been received from Councillor John Riley with Councillor 
Martin Goddard substituting. 
 

4.     DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2) 
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

5.     MINUTES OF THE MEETING DATED 22 MARCH 2023  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting dated 22 March 2023 be approved 
as a correct record. 
 

6.     MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 11 MAY 2023 (AGM)  (Agenda Item 4) 
 

 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting dated 11 May 2023 be approved as 
a correct record. 
 



  

7.     TO CONFIRM THAT ITEMS MARKED PART I WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC 
AND THOSE MARKED PART II WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 
5) 
 

 It was confirmed that items 6 to 11 were marked as Part 1 and would be heard in 
public, and that items 12 to 14 were marked as Part 2 and would be considered in 
private. 
 

8.     2021/22 EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE  (Agenda Item 6) 
 

 Item 12 was taken ahead of this item where the Committee had originally resolved to 
move into Part 2. 
 
The Committee resolved to move back into Part 1 following the resolution of item 12 
and any members of the press or public, and the investment management consultants, 
were invited back into the room. 
 
James Lake, Director of Pensions, Treasury & Statutory Accounts, introduced the item 
highlighting that the external audit of the draft Pension Fund Accounts for 2021/22 was 
almost complete with one audit task remaining; it was noted that, as the audit currently 
remained outstanding, the Committee were to consider the draft audit report and to 
note any new information that had come available relating to the reporting period. This 
meant that, as the results of the 2022 triennial evaluation of the Fund had been 
finalised, these now needed to be considered as part of the 2021/22 external audit. The 
Council’s Actuary, Hymans Robertson, had been asked to rerun the Council’s position 
and once this had been agreed, officer’s and the Committee were expecting an 
unmodified audit opinion. Larisa Midoni, from the external auditors Ernst & Young (EY), 
was present and summarised for Members the work undertaken and EY’s current 
position on the ongoing audit. 
 
The Committee thanked officers, the external auditors, and the actuary for their 
continued work on finishing the 2021/22 external audit. Members queried whether the 
ongoing 2021/22 audit could potentially delay the start of the 2022/23 external audit; 
EY confirmed that, from an operational perspective, the priority was closing down the 
2021/22 audit, it was noted that a slight delay was expected for the commencement of 
the 2022/23 audit and that this would be starting in early 2024. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Pensions Committee noted the draft Audit Results Report 
for the 2021/22 Pension Fund accounts. 
 

9.     ADMINISTRATION REPORT  (Agenda Item 7) 
 

 James Lake, Director of Pensions, Treasury & Statutory Accounts, introduced the 
report highlighting that it showed the excellent level of administration service being 
received with 100% compliance across all key performance indicators. Andy Lowe of 
Hampshire County Council, the pensions administrator, was present for this item. 
 
It was also noted that there had been a 36.23% sign up rate to the online pensions 
administration portal in just 18 months of administration services being provided by 
Hampshire County Council, this was deemed very impressive as the previous 
administrators had not achieved this mark in the five years preceding Hampshire’s 
administration of services. Members were very encouraged by the administrator’s 
performance and sought to understand whether there was a portal sign up target; Andy 
Lowe confirmed that there was no strict target however portal sign up was consistently 



  

promoted. 
 
Members queried whether the merger of Richmond College and Uxbridge College 
would bear any additional administrative costs to the Hillingdon Fund; to which it was 
confirmed that no additional costs would be incurred by the Fund and any 
administrative costs associated with the transfer would be taken on by Uxbridge 
College as the instigators of the merger. 
 
The Committee noted that cyber-attacks were highly topical and were interested in the 
results of the recent cyber review and audit. It was noted as positive that Hampshire 
had recently conducted its first cyber review, showing engagement and the pursuit of 
reassurance for Members. The audit reviewed Hampshire’s Cyber Compliance 
Statement and all the measures in place to prevent and mitigate cyber-attacks. The 
audit gave a ‘Reasonable’ classification which officers noted that they were happy with; 
the reasonable rating was attributed to a minimal level of vulnerability highlighted from 
penetration testing which took place in 2022. It was noted that further software updates 
had taken place which should mitigate the vulnerabilities and push the audit opinion to 
a ’Substantial’ rating. It was also noted that penetration testing had taken place in April 
with a new, twice yearly, programme of testing in place undertaken by an external 
company. The Committee noted that it was important for officers at Hillingdon to have 
sight of the cyber security work going on for assurances. It was further noted that this 
was an area that the Hillingdon Pension Board were taking a distinct interest in. Andy 
Evans, Corporate Director of Finance, reassured Members that cyber security, 
intelligence sharing and partnerships were high up on the agenda across London and 
nationally. Members also discussed the cyber-crime insurance market noting their 
interest in getting underwritten, however the Committee noted that the insurance 
market surrounding cyber-crime was in its infancy. 
 
RESOLVED That the Pensions Committee: 
 

1. Noted the 2022/23 administration headline achievements; and, 
2. Noted the administration report update. 

 

10.     INVESTMENT STRATEGY AND FUND MANAGER PERFORMANCE - PART I  
(Agenda Item 8) 
 

 James Lake, Director of Pensions, Treasury & Statutory Accounts, introduced the item 
noting that investment return over the previous quarter had been at 2.78% which was 
slightly behind the 3.28% benchmark. Longer term returns were noted to have 
improved since the last quarter. Fund value over the quarter was up £32M at £1.182B 
and as of the day of the meeting, the unaudited figure was slightly down at £1.177B. 
The Committee also noted that the revised return requirement in the Funding Strategy 
Statement commencing April 2023 was at 4.1%. 
 
Members discussed concerns that return figures were consistently falling behind the 
benchmark and went into further detail as to how this could be mitigated through the 
new Investment Strategy Review within item 13 (Part 2). 
 
RESOLVED: That the Pensions Committee noted the funding and performance 
update. 
 
 
 



  

11.     RESPONSIBLE INVESTMENT UPDATE  (Agenda Item 9) 
 

 James Lake, Director of Pensions, Treasury & Statutory Accounts, introduced the 
report highlighting that the Hillingdon Pension Fund had submitted its UK Stewardship 
Code report to the Financial Reporting Council ahead of the 31 May 2023 deadline and 
a response was expected in the autumn. The Chair also updated the Committee on 
their attendance of the LAPFF business meeting, noting that it proved a very useful 
engagement.  
 
It was also noted that there had been a number of LAPFF voting alerts now that the 
Hillingdon Fund was a new member; these had been passed on to LGIM for their 
consideration. Advisors noted that, for information, it may prove useful to periodically 
look at LCIV voting to understand any differences in voting and for assurances that 
LCIV are exercising their right to vote on Hillingdon’s behalf. 
 
RESOLVED that Pensions Committee: 
 

1. Noted the fund managers’ ESG activities and compliance efforts; 

2. Noted the UK Stewardship Code submission to FRC; and, 

3. Noted LAPFF activities. 

12.     RISK REGISTER REPORT  (Agenda Item 10) 
 

 James Lake, Director of Pensions, Treasury & Statutory Accounts, introduced the risk 
register report highlighting that it was recommended that the Committee remove PEN 
12 (Threat of COVID 19 to Business Continuity); this was due to fully established, post 
COVID working arrangements having been in place for over two years and the 
reduction in the impact of the virus on society as a whole. The Committee agreed to 
remove PEN 12 from the risk register. 
 
Members also noted that the twice-yearly penetration testing being undertaken by the 
pensions administrators, Hampshire County Council, was reflected under PEN 7 
(Cyber Security). 
 
Advisors noted that the departure of Councillor Goddard from the Committee, as an 
experienced Pensions Committee Member, could prompt a further discussion around 
PEN 13, specifically with regard to the robustness of Members’ knowledge. Members 
agreed that the departure of Councillor Goddard was a loss to the Pensions Committee 
but concluded that it did not affect the level of risk associated with PEN 13 significantly 
enough to warrant a change in the risk level. 
 
RESOLVED that the Pensions Committee: 
 

1. Considered the Risk Register in terms of the approach, the specific risks 
identified, and the measures being taken to mitigate those current risks; 
and, 
 

2. Removed PEN 12 - Threat of COVID 19 to Business Continuity from the 
Risk Register. 

 
 
 



  

13.     GOVERNANCE REPORT  (Agenda Item 11) 
 

 James Lake, Director of Pensions, Treasury & Statutory Accounts, introduced the 
reporting highlighting the Committee’s workplan and the training undertaken so far by 
Members. It was noted that Councillor John Riley, as a new Member of the Committee, 
had been invited to undertake the necessary knowledge and skills training modules 
along with an introductory meeting with officers. It was also noted that the new Single 
Code was expected to be issued later in 2023. 
 
The Committee noted that the Council’s in-house Audit Team would be undertaking an 
‘Effectiveness of the Pensions Committee’ audit later in the year. It was also noted that 
the Pension Board wished to highlight to the Committee that the Board had undergone 
an assessment against the SAB effectiveness criteria of pension boards; in summary 
the Hillingdon Pension Board was delivering effectiveness across almost all areas, with 
just one area outstanding, which was actively being addressed. The Committee noted 
that there may be lessons learnt from the effectiveness of the Pension Board review 
which could feed into the effectiveness of the Pensions Committee audit. 
 
RESOLVED that the Pensions Committee: 
 

1. Noted the dates for Pensions Committee meetings; 
2. Made suggestions for future agenda items, working practices and reviews; 
3. Noted the Committee’s training update; and, 
4. Noted the ‘Effectiveness of the Pension Board’ assessment. 

 

14.     FUND INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT CONSULTANCY CONTRACT AWARD  
(Agenda Item 12) 
 

 This item was discussed as a Part II item without the press or public present as the 
information under discussion contained confidential or exempt information as defined 
by law in the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985.  This was because it 
discussed ‘information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information)’ (paragraph 3 of the schedule 
to the Act). 
 

15.     INVESTMENT STRATEGY REVIEW AND MANAGER UPDATES - PART II  (Agenda 
Item 13) 
 

 This item was discussed as a Part II item without the press or public present as the 
information under discussion contained confidential or exempt information as defined 
by law in the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985.  This was because it 
discussed ‘information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information)’ (paragraph 3 of the schedule 
to the Act). 
 

16.     2022/23 BUDGET OUTTURN & 2023/24 BUDGET  (Agenda Item 14) 
 

 This item was discussed as a Part II item without the press or public present as the 
information under discussion contained confidential or exempt information as defined 
by law in the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985.  This was because it 
discussed ‘information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information)’ (paragraph 3 of the schedule 
to the Act). 
 



  

  
The meeting, which commenced at 5.00 pm, closed at 7.29 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Democratic Services on 01895 250636 
Circulation of these minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the 
Public. 

 


